

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C)No.367 of 2022**

Mutum Dinamani

.... *Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

State of Manipur.

.... *Respondent/s*

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN**

**24.05.2022**

[1] Heard Mr. Y. Nirmolchand, learned senior counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Y. Ashang, learned GA for the State respondents and Ms. G. Pushpa, learned counsel for the private respondent.

[2] When the matter came on 23.05.2022 in the motion, Ms. G. Pushpa, learned counsel for the private respondent represented that she filed caveat and she was going to file counter affidavit on 23.05.2022 itself and hence, the matter may be called on 24.05.2022 and therefore, Ms. G. Pushpa, learned counsel for the private respondent was directed to file counter affidavit and the matter was directed to be posted today.

[3] When the matter is taken up today, Mr. Y. Nirmolchand, learned senior counsel for petitioner represented that he has received

counter affidavit whereas the Registry note says that counter affidavit has not been filed and the same is posed to Ms. G. Pushpa, learned counsel for the private respondent and accordingly, Ms. G. Pushpa, learned counsel for the private respondent represented that due to bonafide mistake by her junior, the counter affidavit has not been filed which is not acceptable one

[4] Anyhow, Ms. G. Pushpa, learned counsel for the private respondent is directed to file counter affidavit today itself without fail and on receipt of the counter affidavit, the Registry is directed to put up the same in the bundle.

[5] Therefore, the Registry is directed to post this matter tomorrow(i.e.25.05.2022) in the motion list.

**JUDGE**

*John Kom*