

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P.(C) No.367 of 2022

Mutum Dinamani & 9 Others

... Petitioner/s

-Versus-

State of Manipur & 15 Others

... Respondent/s

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN**

25.07.2022

Heard Mr. Y. Nirmolchand, learned senior counsel for the petitioners; Mr. Th. Sukumar, learned GA representing Mr. Y. Ashang, learned GA for the State Respondent Nos.1 & 2; and Mrs. G. Pushpa, learned counsel for Respondent Nos.4 to 16.

[2] Mr. Y. Nirmolchand, learned senior counsel for the petitioners in W.P.(C) No.367 of 2022 represented that the challenging the order dated 16.05.2022 passed by the Additional Chief Secretary, (Horticulture & Soil Conservation), Government of Manipur, he has filed the present writ petition.

[3] Mr. Th. Sukumar, learned GA representing Mr. Y. Ashang, learned GA for the State Respondent Nos.1 to 3 represented that counter affidavit on

behalf of the State Respondent Nos.1 to 3 has already been filed whereas Mrs. G. Pushpa, learned counsel for Respondent Nos.4 to 16 seeks time to file counter affidavit in this writ petition.

[4] Therefore, post this matter on 25.08.2022.

JUDGE

- *Larson*