

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 367 of 2022

Mutum Dinamani & ors.

Vs.

State of Manipur & ors.

... *Petitioners*

... *Respondents*

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

O R D E R

10-04-2025

Mrs. G. Pushpa, learned counsel appearing for the private respondents submitted that similar issue raised in the present writ petition has already been decided by this court by passing an order dated 11-07-2022 in WP(C) No. 208 of 2017. The learned counsel further submitted that the present writ petition can be disposed of in terms of the said order passed by this court.

Mr. Y. Nirmolchand, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners, on the other hand, submitted that the issue raised in the present writ petition as well as in the aforesaid writ petition mentioned by Mrs. G. Pushpa, learned counsel are quite different and that examination of the record of the said WP(C) No. 208 of 2017 will be required.

In view of the submission made above, registry is directed to list this case along with the record of WP(C) No. 208 of 2017 on 07-05-2025. In the meantime, the learned GA is also directed to produce the relevant record as directed earlier by this court in its order dated 06-07-2022.

A copy of this order be furnished to all the counsel appearing for the parties through their WhatsApp/ e-mail for doing the needful.

JUDGE

Devananda